Operating profit   42.4

Interest & financing costs   (45.5)

Loss before taxation for continuing
operations

  (3.1)

Taxation   5.6

Profit after taxation for continuing
operations

  2.5

Discontinued operations   (14.2)

Loss for the period   (11.7)

2010 H1 Ongoing
business

Canning Continuing
business

 £m £m £m

Sales 960.0 159.2 1,119.2

Cost of sales (647.4) (137.1) (784.5)

Gross margin 312.6 22.1 334.7

Gross margin % 32.6% 13.9% 29.9%

Trading operating expenses (218.8) (11.2) (230.0)

Trading profit 93.8 10.9 104.7

Pensions financing credit   2.0

Amortisation of intangible assets   (39.5)

Fair value movements on foreign exchange
and other derivative contracts

  (4.2)

Operating profit   63.0

Interest & financing costs   (121.1)

Loss before taxation for continuing
operations

  (58.1)

Taxation   15.0

Loss after taxation for continuing
operations

  (43.1)

Discontinued operations   2.8

Loss for the period   (40.3)

Premier Foods plc

21

4. Pro forma adjusted earnings/(loss) per share

H1 2011 Ongoing
business

£m

Canning
business

£m

Continuing
business

£m

Discontinued
operations

£m

Total
Group

£m

Trading profit 66.8 7.5 74.3 0.3 74.6

Less pro forma net regular interest (54.2) (2.8) (57.0) (2.3) (59.3)

Pro forma adjusted profit before tax 12.6 4.7 17.3 (2.0) 15.3

Notional tax at 26.0% (3.3) (1.2) (4.5) 0.5 (4.0)

Pro forma adjusted profit after tax 9.3 3.5 12.8 (1.5) 11.3

Weighted average number of shares 2,398 2,398 2,398 2,398 2,398

Pro forma adjusted EPS (pence) 0.39 0.14 0.53 (0.06) 0.47

Pro forma net regular interest

Pro forma net interest payable 40.4 2.8 43.2 2.3 45.5

Less exceptional write-off of financing
costs

(0.4) - (0.4) - (0.4)

Less fair value adjustments on
interest rate financial instruments

14.4 - 14.4 - 14.4

Less unwind of discount on
provisions

(0.2) - (0.2) - (0.2)

Pro forma net regular interest 54.2 2.8 57.0 2.3 59.3

H1 2010 Ongoing
business

£m

Canning
business

£m

Continuing
business

£m

Discontinued
operations

£m

Total
Group

£m

Trading profit 93.8 10.9 104.7 5.1 109.8

Less pro forma net regular interest (71.1) (3.1) (74.2) (3.1) (77.3)

Pro forma adjusted profit before tax 22.7 7.8 30.5 2.0 32.5

Notional tax at 28.0% (6.3) (2.2) (8.5) (0.6) (9.1)

Pro forma adjusted profit after tax 16.4 5.6 22.0 1.4 23.4

Weighted average number of shares 2,398 2,398 2,398 2,398 2,398

Pro forma adjusted EPS (pence) 0.68 0.23 0.91 0.07 0.98

Pro forma net regular interest

Pro forma net interest payable 114.7 3.1 117.8 3.3 121.1

Less exceptional write-off of financing
costs

- - - (0.2) (0.2)

Less fair value adjustments on
interest rate financial instruments

(42.8) - (42.8) - (42.8)

Less unwind of discount on
provisions

(0.8) - (0.8) - (0.8)

Pro forma net regular interest 71.1 3.1 74.2 3.1 77.3

Premier Foods plc

22

5. Pro forma cash flow reconciliation

2011 Ongoing Canning Total
Continuing

Discontinued Total
Group

Continuing operations

Trading profit 66.8 7.5 74.3 0.3 74.6

Amortisation (42.4) - (42.4) - (42.4)

Loss on the sale of Meat-free - - - (14.4) (14.4)

Revaluation losses/(gains) on financial instruments 1.3 - 1.3 - 1.3

Pension financing credit on retirement benefit obligations 9.2 - 9.2 - 9.2

Operating profit/(loss) 34.9 7.5 42.4 (14.1) 28.3

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 21.8 - 21.8 - 21.8

Amortisation of intangible assets 42.4 - 42.4 - 42.4

Loss on the sale of Meat-free - - - 14.4 14.4

(Gain) on disposal of intangible assets (0.2) - (0.2) - (0.2)

Revaluation losses/(gains) on financial instruments (1.3) - (1.3) - (1.3)

Share based payments 2.6 - 2.6 - 2.6

Net cash inflow from operating activities before interest
and tax and movements in working capital

100.2 7.5 107.7 0.3 108.0

Net working capital (16.0) (3.7) (19.7) (5.7) (25.4)

Movement in net retirement benefit obligations (52.2) (1.4) (53.6) (1.1) (54.7)

Cash generated/(outflow) from continuing operations 32.0 2.4 34.4   -

Discontinued operations
-

-

-

(6.5)

Cash (outflow)/generated from operating activities 32.0 2.4 34.4 (6.5) 27.9

Exceptional cashflow (1.5)

Cash (outflow)/generated from operating activities 32.0 2.4 34.4 (6.5) 27.9

Net interest payable (41.1) (2.7) (43.8) (2.3) (46.1)

Cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities (9.1) (0.3) (9.4) (8.8) (18.2)

Proceeds from sale of subsidiaries - - - 194.9 194.9

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (29.6) (2.8) (32.4) (1.0) (33.4)

Sale of property, plant and equipment 1.0 - 1.0  1.0

Cash outflow from investing activities (28.6) (2.8) (31.4) 193.9 162.5

Repayment of borrowings   (194.9)

Proceeds from/(repayment of) borrowings   193.5

Cash inflow from financing activities   (1.4)

Net (outflow)/inflow of cash and cash equivalents   142.9

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   (28.7)

Effect of movement in foreign exchange   0.1

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   114.3

Premier Foods plc

23

5. Pro forma cash flow reconciliation (continued)

2010 Ongoing Canning Total
Continuing

Discontinued Total
Group

Continuing operations

Trading profit 93.8 10.9 104.7 5.1 109.8

Amortisation (39.4) (0.1) (39.5) (1.7) (41.2)

Loss on the sale of Meat-free - - - 0.1 0.1

Revaluation losses/(gains) on financial instruments (4.2) - (4.2) - (4.2)

Pension financing credit on retirement benefit obligations 2.0 - 2.0 - 2.0

Operating profit/(loss) 52.2 10.8 63.0 3.5 66.5

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 21.7 1.9 23.6 1.8 25.4

Amortisation of intangible assets 39.4 0.1 39.5 1.7 41.2

(Gain) on disposal of intangible assets 0.3 - 0.3 - 0.3

Revaluation losses/(gains) on financial instruments 4.2 - 4.2 - 4.2

Share based payments 2.8 - 2.8 - 2.8

Net cash inflow from operating activities before interest and
tax and movements in working capital

120.6 12.8 133.4 7.0 140.4

Net working capital (29.3) 1.2 (28.1) 0.3 (27.8)

Movement in net retirement benefit obligations (29.7) - (29.7) - (29.7)

Cash generated/(outflow) from continuing operations 61.6 14.0 75.6   -

Discontinued operations - - - 7.3

Cash (outflow)/generated from operating activities 61.6 14.0 75.6 7.3 82.9

Exceptional cash flow included in working capital (3.8)

Cash (outflow)/generated from operating activities 61.6 14.0 75.6 7.3 82.9

Net interest payable (43.1) (3.1) (46.2) (3.3) (49.5)

Taxation (paid)/received (1.3) - (1.3) - (1.3)

Cash inflow from operating activities 17.2 10.9 28.1 4.0 32.1

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (33.5) (0.3) (33.8) (0.7) (34.5)

Sale of property, plant and equipment 4.2 - 4.2 - 4.2

Cash outflow from investing activities (29.3) (0.3) (29.6) (0.7) (30.3)

Cash inflow from financing activities   3.6

Net (outflow)/inflow of cash and cash equivalents   5.4

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
(15.1)

Effect of movement in foreign exchange
(0.7)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   (10.4)

Premier Foods plc

24

The Directors confirm to the best of their knowledge that this condensed consolidated interim financial
information has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the
European Union, and that the interim management report herein includes a fair review of the information